

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>)
BREAD FOR THE CITY,)
DAMON SMITH,)
and GENEVA TANN,)
)
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>)
)
v.)
)
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF)
AGRICULTURE)
)
and)
)
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)
)
<i>Defendants.</i>)
<hr/>)

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-127

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

Chinh Q. Le (D.C. Bar #1007037)
Jennifer F. Mezey (D.C. Bar #462724)*
Nicole Dooley (D.C. Bar #1601371)*
LEGAL AID SOCIETY OF THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
1331 H Street, N.W., #350
Washington, DC 20005
Phone: (202) 661-5979
Fax: (202) 727-2132

Daniel G. Jarcho (D.C. Bar #391837)
Kelley C. Barnaby (D.C. Bar #998757)
Raechel J. Bimmerle*
Jean E. Richmann*
Hilla Shimshoni (D.C. Bar #1033015)*
Kaelyne Y. Wietelman*
ALSTON & BIRD LLP
950 F Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
Phone: (202) 239-3300
Fax: (202) 239-3333

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

* Certification to practice pursuant to LCvR 83.2(g) submitted or to be submitted.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND.....	2
A. 1996 Amendments to the SNAP Act	3
B. USDA’s Administration of the Time-Limit Waiver Process From the Time of the 1996 Statutory Amendments Through 2019.....	4
C. The Final Rule Challenged in This Case	5
Factual Background	7
A. Plaintiff Bread For The City	7
B. Plaintiff Damon Smith	8
C. Plaintiff Geneva Tann	8
ARGUMENT	8
I. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THEIR CLAIMS	10
A. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Prove That USDA Exceeded Its Statutory Authority by Promulgating a Prospective Categorical Rule That Substantially Displaces the Waiver Adjudication Process Mandated by Statute	10
1. The Statute Requires USDA to Render Decisions on Waiver Applications Through Case-Specific Determinations Based Upon the Particular Facts Submitted by a State	11
2. The Final Rule’s “Core Standards” Eviscerate the Statutory Waiver Process by Prejudging Waivers and Sharply Restricting the Evidence States Can Submit to Justify Them	13
3. USDA Lacks the Statutory Authority to Promulgate a Rule That Substantially Displaces the Waiver Adjudication Process Established by Congress	21
B. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Prove That the Final Rule is Arbitrary and Capricious Because it Bases Waivers for the District Of Columbia Upon Job Opportunities That Are Primarily Outside the District Of Columbia	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(CONTINUED)

	<u>Page</u>
C. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Prove That USDA’s Deeply Flawed Consideration of Public Comments Rendered the New Regulation Arbitrary and Capricious and Therefore Invalid	32
II. PLAINTIFFS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM ABSENT A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION	34
A. Individuals Suffer Irreparable Injury When They Are Unlawfully Deprived of SNAP Benefits.....	36
1. Forgoing Food Constitutes Irreparable Harm	36
2. There are Insufficient Employment and Job Training Opportunities for ABAWDs in the District	37
B. Bread For The City Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Resulting from the Diversion of Its Resources Away from Provision of Holistic Services and Legislative Advocacy.....	40
III. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES WEIGHS IN PLAINTIFFS’ FAVOR AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF WILL NOT SUBSTANTIALLY HARM USDA’S INTERESTS	42
IV. GRANTING A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION WOULD ADVANCE THE PUBLIC INTEREST	43
CONCLUSION.....	44
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Air Alliance Houston v. EPA</i> , 906 F.3d 1049 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	24
<i>Allentown Mack Sales & Serv., Inc.</i> , 522 U.S. 359, 374 (1998).....	29
<i>Am. Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 269 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	23
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., AFL-CIO v. United States</i> , 104 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D.D.C. 2000).....	36
<i>Amerijet International, Inc. v. Pistole</i> , 753 F.3d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	32, 34
<i>Apotex, Inc. v. FDA</i> , No. 06-cv-627, 2006 WL 1030151 (D.D.C. Apr. 19, 2006).....	36
<i>Archdiocese of Wash. v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 897 F.3d 314 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	9
<i>Ass’n of Private Sector Colleges & Univs. v. Duncan</i> , 681 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>Booth v. McManaman</i> , 830 F. Supp. 2d 1037 (D. Haw. 2011).....	44
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204, 218 (1988).....	10, 11
<i>Briggs v. Bremby</i> , No. 3:12-cv-324, 2012 WL 6026167, at *19 (D. Conn. Dec. 4, 2012)	42
<i>Butte v. Hogen</i> , 613 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	32
<i>Casa De Md. v. Trump</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 177797 (D. Md. Oct. 14, 2019).....	9, 42
<i>Colo. River Indian Tribes v. Nat’l Indian Gaming Comm’n</i> , 466 F.3d 134 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>Davis v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump</i> , 354 F. Supp. 3d 1094 (N.D. Cal. 2018)	40
<i>Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 653 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	32
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	32
<i>*Garnett v. Zeilinger</i> , 313 F. Supp. 3d 147 (D.D.C. 2018)	36
<i>Gerber v. Norton</i> , 294 F.3d 173	33
<i>Getty v. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ins. Corp.</i> , 805 F.2d 1050 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	33
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co., Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995)	13
<i>Haselwander v. McHugh</i> , 774 F.3d 990 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	31
<i>Haskins v. Stanton</i> , 794 F.2d 1273 (7th Cir. 1986)	43
<i>Heckler v. Campbell</i> , 461 U.S. 458 (1983)	25
<i>Ind. State Conf. of the NAACP v. Lawson</i> , 326 F. Supp. 3d 646 (S.D. Ind. 2018)	40
<i>Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 626 F.3d 84 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Izaak Walton League of Am. v. Marsh</i> , 655 F.2d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	23
<i>Kildare v. Saenz</i> , 325 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2003)	36
<i>Kyne v. Leedom</i> , 148 F. Supp. 597 (D.D.C. 1956)	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>League of Women Voters of the U.S. v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	34, 35, 40, 41
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	12
<i>Lopez v. Heckler</i> , 713 F.2d 1432 (9th Cir. 1983)	43
<i>Lyng v. Payne</i> , 476 U.S. 926 (1986)	11
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. AT&T</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994)	22
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 268 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	22
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	32
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 749 F.3d 1055 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	26
<i>Nat’l Ass’n for Fixed Annuities v. Perez</i> , 219 F. Supp. 3d 10 (D.D.C. 2016)	9, 31
<i>Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. United States</i> , 101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	40
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 643 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	32
<i>Northpoint Tech., Ltd. v. FCC</i> , 412 F.3d 145 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	31
<i>NRDC v. Reilly</i> , 976 F.2d 36 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	24
<i>Oceana, Inc. v. Locke</i> , 670 F.3d 1238 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	22
<i>*Open Cmty. All. v. Carson</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d 148 (D.D.C. 2017)	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 224 (2007).....	13
<i>Rufer v. FEC</i> , 64 F. Supp. 3d 195 (D.D.C. 2014).....	43
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	9, 43
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 689 F.3d 776 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	32
<i>*Sullivan v. Zebley</i> , 493 U.S. 521 (1990).....	24
<i>Tex. Children’s Hosp. v. Burwell</i> , 76 F. Supp. 3d 224 (D.D.C. 2014).....	43
<i>Tourus Records, Inc. v. Drug Enf’t Admin.</i> , 259 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	32
<i>Tyndale House Publishers, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 904 F. Supp. 2d 106 (D.D.C. 2012).....	43
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	26
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. EPA</i> , 830 F.3d 529 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	26
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	9
<i>Yousuf v. Samantar</i> , 451 F.3d 248 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	13
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 551.....	11, 22, 23
5 U.S.C. § 553.....	16, 32
5 U.S.C. § 554.....	23
5 U.S.C. § 705.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
CASES	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	32
7 U.S.C. § 2011.....	2
7 U.S.C. § 2012(r).....	3, 12
7 U.S.C. §2013.....	3, 11, 23, 24
7 U.S.C. § 2015(b).....	12
7 U.S.C. § 2015(o)(2).....	3
7 U.S.C. § 2015(o)(4).....	passim
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
7 C.F.R. § 271.1.....	2
7 C.F.R. § 273.24.....	passim
7 C.F.R. § 277.1(b).....	3
7 C.F.R. § 277.4.....	3
66 Fed. Reg. 4438 (Jan. 17, 2001).....	5, 6
84 Fed. Reg. 980 (February 1, 2019).....	passim
84 Fed. Reg. 66,782 (Dec. 5, 2019).....	passim
Attorney General’s Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act (1947).....	10, 22
Cong. Record, 104th Congress, Welfare and Medicaid Reform Act of 1996 (House of Representatives – July 18, 1996), page H7905, https://www.congress.gov/crec/1996/07/18/CREC-1996-07-18.pdf	3
Bruce Ormond Grant, <i>Reducing Barriers for Job Seekers</i> , D.C. Policy Center (May 23, 2018).....	31
USDA, “Guidance for States Seeking Waivers for Food Stamp Limits” December 3, 1996, <i>available at</i> https://fns- prod.azureedge.net/sites/default/files/resource- files/HistoricalPolicyDocument_GuidanceforStatesSeekingWaiversforFoodSt ampLimits_December1996.pdf	4
